(4)  Does not include foreign exchange income accruals amounting to TL 9,576 (December 31, 2009 – TL 6,246).
 (5)   Foreign exchange expense accruals amounting to TL 10,037 (December 31, 2009 – TL 8,430) on derivative transactions and the
general loan loss provisions amounting to TL 31,215 (December 31, 2009 – TL 32,704) computed for foreign currency loans and
accounted as foreign currency amount in order to be in compliance with the Uniform Charts of Accounts are excluded.

6.   Foreign Currency Sensitivity

   The Bank is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES
AND FOOTNOTES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(Amounts expressed in Thousands of  Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

37

   The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and EUR. Other
   variables are assumed to be unchanged.

Change in Currency

Rate in %
Net Effect on

Profit or Loss
Net Effect on

Equity(*)
Net Effect on

Profit or Loss
Net Effect on

Equity(*)
   Current

Period Current Period
Prior

Period
Prior

Period
USD 10% increase (5,794) (6,471) (4,250) (1,261)

 10% decrease 5,794 6,471 4,250 1,261
EUR 10% increase (41,876) (41,737) (8,222) (7,934)
 10% decrease 41,876 41,737 8,222 7,934

   (*)  Effect on equity also includes the effect of the change in foreign currency rates ,in the income statement.

VI. Explanations related to Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk that would arise from the changes in interest rates depending on the Bank’s position is
managed by the Asset/Liability Committee of the Bank.

Interest rate sensitivity of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items is analyzed by top management in the
Asset/Liability Committee meetings held every two weeks by taking the market developments into
consideration.

The management of the Bank follows the interest rates in the market on a daily basis and revises interest

[…]

(5) Foreign exchange expense accruals amounting to TL 10,037 (December 31, 2009 – TL 8,430) on derivative transactions and the
general loan loss provisions amounting to TL 31,215 (December 31, 2009 – TL 32,704) computed for foreign currency loans and
accounted as foreign currency amount in order to be in compliance with the Uniform Charts of Accounts are excluded.
(6) Includes FC indexed borrowed funds that are disclosed in TL in balance sheet amounting to TL 1,658 (December 31, 2009 –
None).

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND RELATED
DISCLOSURES AND FOOTNOTES ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(Amounts expressed in Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated.)

38

 6. Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in USD and EUR.
Other variables are assumed to be unchanged.

Change in Currency

Rate in %
Net Effect on

Profit or Loss
Net Effect on

Equity(*)

Net Effect on

Profit or Loss
Net Effect on

Equity(*)
  Current

Period
Current

Period
Prior

Period
Prior

Period
USD 10% increase (6,672) (7,349) (4,537) (2,237)
 10% decrease 6,672 7,349 4,537 2,237
EUR 10% increase (43,568) (43,430) (10,663) (10,375)
 10% decrease 43,568 43,430 10,663 10,375

 (*)  Effect on equity also includes the effect of the change in foreign currency rates in the income statement.

VI. Explanations related to Consolidated Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk that would arise from the changes in interest rates depending on the Parent Bank’s
position is managed by the Asset/Liability Committee of the Parent Bank.

Interest rate sensitivity of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items is analyzed by top management in
the Asset/Liability Committee meetings held every two weeks by taking the market developments into
consideration.

The management of the Parent Bank follows the interest rates in the market on a daily basis and revises